
Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee

Date: FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair)
Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Shravan Joshi
Graham Packham
William Upton QC

Enquiries: Gemma Stokley 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 12.30pm 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 10)

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: STRATEGIC ISSUES AND 
POTENTIAL PLAN CHANGES FOLLOWING PUBLIC CONSULTATION
Report of the Director of the Built Environment.

For Discussion
(Pages 11 - 36)

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TOT HE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE
Friday, 17 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 17 

May 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Graham Packham
William Upton QC

Officers:
Gemma Stokley -    Town Clerk’s Department 
Adrian Roche - Department of the Built Environment
John Harte - Department of the Built Environment
Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment
Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment
Michelle Price -    Department of the Built Environment
Alanna Coombes - Department of the Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Christopher Hayward (Deputy 
Chairman) and Shravan Joshi. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest. 

3. MINUTES 
The public minutes if the meeting held on 6 March 2019 were considered and 
approved as a correct record. 

MATTERS ARISING
Facilities for Public Cycle Parking (page 1) – A Member requested an update 
on what was being done to address the impact of development on Wi-Fi 
coverage as alluded to at the last meeting of this Sub Committee. The Assistant 
Director (Planning Policy) reported that he had raised this matter with the City 
Corporation’s Strategic Infrastructure Advisor in the City Property Advisory 
Team (CPAT) who had, in turn, responded directly to the Member who had 
initially raised this matter. He undertook to circulate the update to the wider Sub 
Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Outstanding Actions – Members requested that the Town Clerk introduce an 
Outstanding Actions report to be considered by the Sub Committee at all future 
meetings. 

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: REPORT ON PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION, KEY ISSUES RAISED AND PROPOSED NEXT STEPS 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment outlining the key issues that arose from the public consultation on 
the draft Local Plan for Members’ discussion. 

Officers clarified that the purpose of the report was two-fold and was intended 
to bring new members of this Sub-Committee up to speed on the background to 
the Local Plan and the public consultation around this but also to seek 
confirmation from the Sub-Committee in terms of how they might now want to 
proceed.

Officers went on to confirm that the comments received through the public 
consultation had been wide ranging with a range of opinions expressed 
throughout. Members were informed that, historically, the organisation’s Local 
Plan had not attracted a huge number of public responses however, on this 
o
[...]
ld 
be dependent on other ‘windfall’ sites coming forward. 

Strategic Policy S5: Retailing
A Member commented that he felt that it was vital to provide additional retail 
floorspace and suggested that the Plan could look to adopt a more granular 
approach as to the type of retail that was desired and be smarter about what 
was encouraged. 

Other Key Areas of Change
Officers outlined that a full schedule of comments on each of the key areas 
would be brought to future meetings of the Sub Committee. 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.   

Page 9



6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 

The meeting ended at 12.36 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 10



Committee(s):
Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee

Date(s):
19/07/2019

Subject:
City of London Local Plan Review: strategic issues and 
potential Plan changes following public consultation

Public

Report of:
Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment
Report author:
Adrian Roche, Department of the Built Environment

For Discussion

Summary

The draft City Plan 2036 was issued for public consultation during November 2018 to 
the end of February 2019. At the previous meeting of this Sub-Committee on 17 May 
2019, Members received an initial report on the outcome of the public consultation 
and set out their views on some of the key issues raised during the consultation.

The next stage in the Local Plan review process is to prepare responses to all the 
consultation comments received and to agree revisions to the draft Plan, which will 
then be published for a final stage of consultation likely to be in early 2020. The 
majority of comments received during the draft Plan consultation were either broadly 
supportive in nature or suggested relatively minor wording changes, and a full 
schedule of these will be presented to the Sub-Committee after the summer recess.

This report focuses on certain strategic issues in the draft Plan where consultation 
responses suggested either a significant change in policy approach or identified a 
policy conflict. The report outlines potential options in relation to each of these 
issues, including additional evidence that may need to be gathered, and seeks the 
views of the Sub-Committee on which options Members would wish to pursue.

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:

 Give their views on the options outlined in Appendix 1 of this report.

Main Report

Background

1. At its meeting on 30 October 2018, the Planning & Transportation Committee 
approved the draft Local Plan for public consultation. This followed careful 
consideration of the planning issues facing the City and scrutiny of proposed 
policies through the Local Plan Sub-Committee during 2017 and 2018.

2. The draft Local Plan was published for consultation alongside the draft Transport 
Strategy on 12th November 2019, with the consultation period closing on 28th 
February 2019. An extensive and wide-ranging programme of engagement was 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



undertaken, which was summarised in the report considered at the previous 
meeting on 17 May 2019 together with an analysis of the main issues raised 
through the consultation process. 

Draft Plan Public Consultation Response

3. A total of 181 responses were received to the consultation, making 
approximately 900 individual comments. In addition, a range of comments were 
made through public and stakeholder meetings and through a youth engagement 
workshop which are not recorded or attributed as individual comments but will be 
considered in making amendments to the Plan.

4. At the May meeting, Members asked for a breakdown of who responded to the 
consultation. Unfortunately, a detailed breakdown cannot be provided because 
personal details such as age, gender, et
[...]
g need; waste arisings and transitioning 
to zero carbon by 2050. 

14. Further evidence is being gathered through the summer and autumn to support 
the next iteration of the Local Plan. This will an Infrastructure Delivery Plan, 
which will identify the infrastructure required to deliver the Local Plan and 
examine where there may be gaps in funding, or trigger points which require a 
step change in levels of infrastructure. Another key piece of evidence will be an 
assessment of the combined effects of the policies in the whole Plan on the 
overall viability of development in the Square Mile.

15. Some additional work may be required to ensure that the Plan submitted to the 
Secretary of State for examination is founded on robust and up-to-date evidence. 
Appendix 1 sets out in broad terms the additional evidence that may be needed 
to support certain Plan policies, which will vary depending on the nature of the 
options selected.  

Integrated Impact Assessment

16. The draft Plan was informed by a draft Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA), 
which combined the following assessment processes into a single document: 

• Sustainability Appraisal, including a Strategic Environmental 
Assessment;

• Equalities Impact Assessment;
• Health Impact Assessment.

17. IIA is an iterative process and further assessment will need to be undertaken of 
any significant changes that are made to the draft Plan before it is published for 
the next round of consultation. The IIA is produced in-house but is being 
independently audited by consultants. 

Next steps

18. In the autumn the Sub-Committee will be asked to consider proposed changes to 
the Plan and recommend that the revised Plan be approved by the Grand 
Committee, Policy & Resources Committee and Court of Common Council for 
further public consultation and submission to the Secretary of State for 
examination. 

Page 14



19. Two further meetings of this Sub-Committee have been arranged in September 
and October as follow
[...]
sals for 
the Centre for Music, which attracted a mix of opposition and support in 
principle (subject to no impact on residential amenity).

 St Paul’s would like to see a policy commitment to improve the route 
between The Barbican and Tate Modern via St Paul’s as part of its 
proposals for a ‘World Square’.

 Comments were received about the need for the Plan to provide 
greater certainty over the future use of Smithfield Market. There was 
comment from market traders that the Plan should continue to support 
the market in its current location.

Options – S23, S24 & S25 
Smithfield and Barbican Key Area 
of Change/Culture Mile

Officer comment

No material changes to draft policies Recommended in part. The draft 
policies are not considered to 
require major revision, but some 
changes are recommended as 
summarised below. 

Modify draft policies to provide 
greater emphasis on the protection of 
residential amenity

Not recommended. Policy SB1: 
Culture Mile impacts already 
addresses a range of amenity 
issues. Other policies in the Plan 
(Policies HIC3, H3 and C4) provide 
further protection for residential 
amenity. Further supporting text 
should be added to reassure 
residents that the major projects will 
be required to undertake detailed 
assessment of issues such as 
noise, trip generation and 
pedestrian flows and to identify 
appropriate mitigation of any 
adverse impacts.

Page 33



18

Introduce policy guidance on 
preferred future uses of Smithfield 
Market

Recommended. Policy should not 
be prescriptive at this early stage in 
the process. However, given the 
significance of this site to the 
Corporation’s aspirations for the 
whole area there is a rationale for 
incorporating some additional 
wording on future uses within the 
Plan, supplemented by later area-
specific guidance. Officers are 
working with the City Surveyor to 
consider appropriate wording.

Commit to preparing more detailed 
area-specific guidance on Smithfield 
Market to suppor

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE
Friday, 19 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 19 

July 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman)
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Shravan Joshi
Graham Packham
William Upton QC

Officers:
Adrian Roche -
Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment
Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment
Peter Shadbolt -

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2019 were considered and 
approved as a correct record. 

MATTERS ARISING
Facilities for Public Cycle Parking (page 1) – A Member referred to the 
update on Wi-Fi coverage that was requested at the last and previous meetings 
of this Sub Committee. He added that he and other Members were still yet to 
receive this information. 

Outstanding Actions (page 2) – Members requested that Outstanding Actions 
feature regularly on future agendas of this Sub Committee even if the document 
simply detailed that there were no outstanding actions at present.



4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: STRATEGIC ISSUES AND 
POTENTIAL PLAN CHANGES FOLLOWING PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
focusing on certain strategic issues in the draft Local Plan where consultation 
responses suggested either a significant change in policy approach or identified 
a policy conflict. 

Officers reported that alongside each of these issues was a set of potential 
options and Officer recommendations on the way forward. 

Draft Plan Public Consultation Response
Officers drew attention to the breakdown of responses received to the draft 
Plan, highlighting that there was a fairly even split here between residents and 
workers. Officers also highlighted those responses received via Social Media 
on this occasion.

The Deputy Chairman commented that he did not feel that the number of 
responses received, which totalled 181, was adequate given that there were 
approximately 8,000-9,000 residents in the City and that over half a million 
workers were also here each weekday. 

Other Members concurred with his point and also went on to question why 
there was no consistency between how the responses on this Plan and the 
Transport Strategy were coded. 

The Chair reported that he had recently discussed with the Chief Planning 
Officer and Development Director how the City consulted generally on such 
documents and who the main consultees tended to be. He added that he was 
also aware of certain social media apps which promoted greater input. 

Officers clarified that they had written to every residential address in the City 
seeking input in to the consultation process. They had also written to all 
commercial occupants, statutory bodies (including Local Authorities and 
Amenities) and had also held workshops and public meetings on the draft Plan. 
Lunchtime and evening sessions in office foyers and other public places had 
also taken place across the City, but Officers were keen to underline that these 
efforts did not always translate into comments/feedback.

Members were informed that the draft Plan was a 180-page document and 
therefore a very different type of document to the Transport Strategy. The 
Transport Strategy had also had its own dedicated website set up requiring 
respondents to register and provide details on their background before 
commenting on the Strategy. 

A Member questioned whether Officers had any statistics as to the number of 
times that the draft Plan had been viewed/downloaded. Officers stated that the 
draft Plan webpages had had approximately 5,000 ‘landings’ to date. 

A Member went on to express concern about the organisation seeming to still 
operate in siloes in terms of consultation on these types of documents. He 



suggested that Officers needed to work harder in order to get a better strategic 
base in terms of who was to be consulted. He added that the GLA had recently 
done a fantastic job consulting on their Sports Strategy.

A Member referred to recent consultation on Bank Junction which had been 
very focused and specific. He stated that a strategic document such as this was 
more complex and suggested that the job of Officers and Members should 
perhaps therefore be to develop strategy and then consult, more specifically, 
around outcomes. Another Member agreed with a more specific approach and 
questioned what might be done going forward to direct particular consultees to 
particularly relevant recommendations within larger strategic documents such 
as this. 

Members were generally of the view that it would be preferable to seek 
professional skills in terms of engagement in order to achieve optimum 
outcomes going forward. 

In response to further questions, Officer stated that they would be happy to 
recirculate the information previously provided to this Sub Committee on what 
media advertisement was used regarding the draft Plan consultation. Officers 
also reported that the City Corporation’s Comms Team had been fully engaged 
with this exercise. 

Officers were keen to point out that some of the responses received were from 
bodies such as the CPA and the Barbican Association which, whilst only 
counting for a single response, were actually quite significant in that they 
represented the views of many. 

The Chair questioned whether there was sufficient time for further consultation 
on the Local Plan without significantly delaying the progress of the Plan. He 
suggested that he and the Deputy Chairman look to explore this further with 
Officers outside of the meeting given that the general mood of this Sub 
Committee was that the outcomes to date were not as hoped. He went on to 
recognise that budget and timescales would need to be considerations and also 
stated, in defence of Officers, that the same consultation process tended to be 
carried out elsewhere with a similar exercise in Westminster at the end of 2018 
attracting almost identical levels of response. 

Evidence base
Officers highlighted that further evidence would need to be gathered through 
the summer and autumn to support the next iteration of the Local Plan. This 
would the take the form of an Infrastructure Delivery Plan. It was also 
highlighted that there was a requirement to undertake a viability assessment of 
the entire plan which was seen as a key test – Officers clarified that this was 
not only in relation to housing but on a combination of policies within the plan. 

The Chair underlined that it would be essential to make that as robust as 
possible. He questioned whether it was intended that there be any Member 
oversight of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan. Officers reported that a session to 
look at this in more detail alongside Members would be held in the Autumn. 



This would be separate to the Local Plan Sub-Committee consideration and 
utility firms would also be invited to attend. 

Officers concluded by stating that the current target dates for Committee 
approval set out within the report were partly dependent on the progress of the 
wider London Plan and may, therefore, be subject to change.

Appendix 1 – key strategic issues

Strategic Policy S3: Housing
Officers reported that responses suggested that there was overall support for 
the amount of housing to be delivered and also the suggested approach to this 
within the draft Plan. There were some specific comments from the Mayor of 
London to respond to in relation to this policy. Officers highlighted that they 
were of the view that there was a need to provide further evidence to support 
what had been done/what was going to be done but that they did not 
recommend the identification of any specific sites. 

S3 Housing Delivery
A Member stated that there seemed to be a desire from the Mayor  to move 
planning policy away from the traditional approach and more towards a ‘zoned’ 
approach with clearly defined residential zones going forward. 

Another Member stated that, whilst housing sites existed elsewhere, he was of 
the view that the City was a justifiable exception. 

S3 Affordable Housing
A Member questioned why there was no specific reference to Social Housing 
here. Officers reported that the requirement was for 35% affordable housing 
and that most of what was needed as part or this, in the City’s case, would be 
Social Housing as opposed to shared ownership or other low cost properties. 

A Member, also the current Chairman of the City’s Community and Children’s 
Services Committee, stated that the organisation currently operated a policy 
where they financial contributions for delivery off-site which, in his opinion, was 
not working. He added that he was very strongly of the view that the commuted 
sum should never serve as an incentive and highlighted that this was already 
being looked at in more detail at present. Other Members welcomed this move. 

Officers reported that they were of the opinion that whilst 35% affordable 
housing was realistic in the City, the Mayor’s 50% strategic target was 
potentially not. It was therefore suggested that an approach stating that 50% 
would be delivered on the City’s own estates and at least 35% within the City 
itself be agreed. A Member highlighted that there was a difference between 
affordable and Social housing and suggested that the two might be blended in 
order to achieve the 50% target. 

As an aside, a Member observed that housing development within central 
London was virtually at a standstill at present which seemed to suggest that the 
Mayor’s policy here was failing. 



Policy H3: Residential Environment
Officers reported that many responses here had referenced policies concerning 
Culture Mile and restrictions on on-street activities. 

Officers highlighted that there were limits as to how much planning could 
control in terms of control of on-street activities. This could, however, be clearly 
linked to transport and licensing policies within the draft Plan. There would also 
be more detail on the Agent of Change principle although no significant 
changes to draft policy were recommended at this stage. 

Members recognised that Licensing were often tightly constrained around what 
powers they had and what conditions they might apply. It was felt that Planning 
was a crucial element here in terms of applications centring around the night-
time economy and could often have more “teeth” in terms of setting out 
requirements for certain hours of operation, management plans and the 
construction of double lobbies for noise control for example. 

D8 daylight and sunlight
Members stated that they were supportive of the Officer recommendations set 
out here. 

The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director reminded Members that 
a report setting out some suggested guidelines and clarification around this was 
due to be considered by the 30 July meeting of Planning and Transportation. 

Strategic Policy S4: Offices
Officers reported that comments on this policy had centred around four areas – 
the scale of office delivery, where offices would be delivered, affordable 
workspace and protection for existing office floorspace.

S4 Office Delivery
Officers referred to the target of providing 2 million square metres of additional 
floorspace and highlighted that this figure was well founded and that evidence 
around how this would be achieved  would be provided to support the Plan. The 
present situation was being monitored with over 800,000 square metres 
currently under construction and a further 400,000 square metres approved but 
with works not yet commenced.  

In terms of identifying specific sites for future development, information on 
where new floorspace is expected to be delivered would be included in the next  
iteration of the plan. 

In response to a question, Officers reported that progress against the target is 
monitored annually and would be reviewed every 3-4 years. 

S4 Affordable Workspace
Some responses, had suggested that a policy requiring large developments to 
set aside space for affordable workspace should be introduced, including from 
the GLA and neighbouring boroughs. Others, such as that from the CPA 



argued that there should not be a formal affordable workspace policy. Officers 
were not, however, in agreement. It was felt that the market was offering such 
space anyway and Officers cited WeWork as a specific example of this. They 
were confident that this could be evidenced as an argument against prescribing 
the need for affordable workspaces. Members were generally supportive of this 
and favoured allowing the market to continue to move organically. 

O2 protection of existing office floorspace
Officers reported that office space was protected in the current Local Plan with 
more flexibility around listed buildings/heritage sites. Many responses were of 
the view that the 18-month marketing period was overly prescriptive and 
Officers suggested that the new plan may provide the opportunity for greater 
flexibility.

A Member stated that expertise suggested that marketing evidence was 
important. He added that the London Plan referred to a marketing period of 12 
months as opposed to 18 and suggested that the draft Local Plan could look to 
adopt this going forward on the basis that it was likely to have been much 
debated already. 

Another Member added that he felt that there needed to be a substantial and 
genuine effort to market and retain existing office space and that the wording 
around this should be more robust, particularly if there was to be a move from 
an 18 to a 12 month marketing period as proposed. 

Officers undertook to look into this matter further on the back of Members 
comments and to then report back further to the Sub Committee in due course. 

Strategic Policy S6: Culture, Visitors and the Night-Time Economy

C3 Hotels 
Officers reported that there had been a major growth in hotels in the City within 
the last 15/20 years. The City’s current approach to this was relatively neutral 
with assessments carried out on a site by site basis. It was felt that this 
continued to be generally the right approach.  Members were informed that 
some surrounding boroughs were looking to be more restrictive. There was, 
however, generally a feeling that we might look to promote more hotels given 
the cultural offerings in certain parts of the City – this was an argument put 
forward by the CPA. It was recognised that where a hotel was looking to 
occupy an existing office building (which tended to be the case) balance was 
needed and there may be opportunities for some mixed office/hotel use. 

The Deputy Chairman questioned the importance of the growth related to the 
Culture Mile on this policy and how Officers intended to measure what this 
might look like. He also referred to the demand by businesses for hotels 
(bednights) and the need also for conference venues within the City. He 
questioned how this could be evidenced. He concluded by stating that he 
tended to be supportive to the call for more hotels in the City although 
recognised that these should not be situated in predominantly residential areas. 



A Member questioned whether Officers had consulted the Cultural & Visitor 
Development Director in terms of demand for hotel space in the City. Officers 
confirmed that hey had held discussions with him around this and had 
established that approximately 80% of the demand for hotels came from 
businesses as expected. The leisure element was, however, growing and some 
further work could be undertaken to look into this further. 

A Member questioned whether any preference had been expressed in terms of 
hotel size, recognising that there were quite a few 20 bed hotels in the City. He 
questioned whether smaller venues such as these were to be encouraged. 
Officers reported that some hotels in London had now taken to occupying floors 
of existing office buildings which was another factor that could be taken into 
consideration going forward. 

At present, Members were of the view that a neutral stance with each site 
considered on its merits was probably still the correct stance to adopt. 

C4 Evening and night-time economy
Officers reported that responses from the Mayor on this matter were generally 
supportive. Some comments around a more restrictive approach and greater 
planning control over things such as dispersal routes and some 
design/management issues had been received. 

The Deputy Chairman stated that there had been huge organic growth in this 
area in the City over the past 20 years which, to his mind, was part and parcel 
of becoming a 24/7 city – something that was vital in order to remain globally 
competitive. He agreed that this needed adequate monitoring but stated that he 
felt that the City could endure more growth yet in terms of evening and night-
time economy without being saturated. 

Another Member referred to a recent speech by the Mayor’s night-time tsar at 
which she had made clear that the night-time economy involved offerings from 
6pm-6am. He added that he felt that the City’s night-time economy was now 
relatively vibrant and that this should be allowed to continue ensuring that there 
was sufficient and appropriate crossover with licencing. 

A Member, who also currently sat on the Licensing Committee, stated that it 
was clear that the night-time economy in the City had evolved organically but 
was more prolific in certain areas which had also led to policing issues. He 
added that he felt that care therefore needed to be taken, from a planning 
perspective, to not exasperate these issues. He suggested that police input on 
this policy should therefore also be sought. 

Strategic Policy S9: Vehicular Transport and Servicing

S9 freight and servicing
Officers reported that comments from industry as to the low threshold for 
physical consolidation had been received. The Chair stated that any movement 
up from this should not in any way weaken the policy given that the Transport 



Strategy very clearly set out that the desire was for consolidation to be the 
norm going forward. 

A Member questioned what was meant by other forms of consolidation and 
virtual consolidation. Officers reported that this could be things such as using 
joint suppliers and that virtual consolidation could be considered as an 
alternative to physical consolidation. 

A Member objected to this and stated that he felt that virtual consolidation was 
not consolidation at all and was, at best, a small efficiency. He clarified that he 
was very sceptical as to the merits of this and was not personally aware of this 
happening in any multi-tenanted buildings at present. 

Officers undertook to take this matter back and report further to the Sub 
Committee in due course. 

A Member questioned why responses objecting to weekend deliveries in certain 
areas had been forthcoming given that, if these were timed correctly, there 
tended to be no particular noise issues associated with these. 

A Member spoke of future proofing the plan and referencing, for example, the 
use of drone deliveries and allocated rooftop space for these within the City. 
Officers stated that they would look to reference that possibility within the draft 
Plan. 

Strategic Policy S12: Tall Buildings

S12 definition and location of tall buildings
Officers highlighted that this mater was closely related to that on protected 
views. At present tall buildings within the City were defined as those over 75m. 
It was felt that this threshold was reasonable and was higher than other 
surrounding boroughs. There were, however, lower thresholds for riverside 
developments which were currently capped at 25m.

S12 public space and tall buildings
Members were in favour of greater flexibility in terms of a wider range of 
potential public uses going forward although they emphasised that all new tall 
buildings should provide some public space. 

A Member questioned how public realm at ground floor level might be more 
actively encouraged. 

Strategic Policy S21: City Cluster
Officers reported that a mix of views as to whether the indicative boundary 
should be extended or made more precise had been received. Comments 
around what was being done at street level to manage intensification here had 
also been received with the general consensus being that this should not be 
overly prescriptive. 



A Member was concerned that the Plan seemed to ignore the fact that the 
majority of workers within the City Cluster used London Liverpool Street station 
which was not included in this key area of change. He added that footfall here 
was vital. Officers reported that the station was incorporated within a separate 
area but that the relationship between this and the City Cluster could be clearly 
highlighted within the Plan going forward in order to raise its profile. 

Strategic Policies S23: Smithfield and Barbican; S24 Culture Mile 
Implementation; and S25 Smithfield

Officers reported that there was a call from some for the Plan to emphasise that 
there were cultural offerings elsewhere in the City beyond the Culture Mile. 

Comments were also received around the need for the Plan to provide greater 
clarity around the future use of Smithfield Market. Officers were of the view that 
whilst some options could be explained, the policy should not be prescriptive at 
such an early stage. A Member agreed that it was too early to comment on this 
in any detail at this stage and that any wording in the Plan should be tentative. 
He added that the public realm around this site would also be very important 
and reference to this should also feature in the Plan. 

Members were also of the view that it would be helpful to add further supporting 
text to the Plan to reassure residents that major projects will be required to 
undertake detailed assessment of issues such as noise and pedestrian flow 
and to identify appropriate mitigation of any adverse impacts.

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TOT HE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 

The meeting ended at 3.31 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk


